to convey to the state prison all persons convicted in his county, and sentenced to be confined in the state prison, as soon as may be after such conviction and sentence shall have been had; and upon the delivery of such convict or convicts to the commissioner, together with a copy of the sentence of the court ordering such imprisonment, the commissioner shall deliver to such sheriff or deputy sheriff a receipt, in which he shall acknowledge having received the prisoner or prisoners (naming them.) which receipt the said sheriff or deputy sheriff shall file in the office of the clerk of the circuit court where such conviction and sentence were had.

Expenses to be paid by proper county.

SECTION 2. Such sheriff or deputy shall be entitled to receive from the treasury of the proper county, the amount actually and necessarily expended by him in transporting such prisoner or prisoners, including the amount paid for boarding and lodging, and such guards as may have been necessarily employed by such sheriff or deputy sheriff, and such further reasonable sum as shall be a fair compensation for the time necessarily spent in transporting such prisoner or prisoners, to be fixed and allowed by the proper auditing officer or auditing board of the proper county.

SECTION 8. Chapter \$43 of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to amend section 11 of chapter 188 of the revised statutes, entitled of the state pris-

on.'" is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1866.

CHAPTER 84.

[Published April 14, 1866.]

AN ACT to amend section 95 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, entitled "of counties and county officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Attorneys not! SECTION 1. Section 95 of chapter 13 of the revised aberiff's sureties, statutes, is hereby amended, by adding thereto the fol-

Repeal.

lowing proviso: "provided, that no practicing attorney of any court shall be received as such surety."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force immediately after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1866.

CHAPTER 85.

5826.10

[Published April 21, 1866,]

AN ACT relating to the vacation of town, city or village plats, or any part thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 8 of section 28 of chapter County boards 18 of the revised statutes, entitled "of counties and of cities, towns county officers," is hereby amended, so as to read as streets, alleys, &c. follows:

"8. To alter or vacate any city, town or village plat, or any part thereof, or any street or alley therein, surveyed and recorded in any such county, upon petition by the proprietor or proprietors of any such city, town or village, or any part thereof or lot therein, and upon such notice by such petitioner or petitioners as is required in vacating town, city or village plats in the circuit court."

This act shall take effect from and after Section 2. its publication.

Approved April 11, 1866.